commencement date, initial direct costs and restoration costs. The lease asset is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses. The lease asset is depreciated over the lease term, on a straight-line basis. The lease term ranges
from 4 to 38 years.

NZ IFRS 16 was adopted using the retrospective method and as a result the comparative information has been restated.  Retained
earnings as at 1 July 2018 was adjusted by $5.7 million as a result of retrospectively adopting the standard. The Group elected not to
reassess whether a contract contains a lease at the date of initial application, instead for contracts entered into before the transition
date, the Group relied on the assessment made applying the previous standard, NZ IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an
arrangement contains a lease.  The impact of adopting the standard is disclosed on the next page.

General information and significant matters

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10G E N E S I S  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0

Consolidated comprehensive income statement
For the six months ended 31 Dec 2018

As originally
presented
 $ million

NZ IFRS 16
 $ million

Restated
 $ million

EBITDAF 195.5 2.0 197.5

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation (98.1) (2.3) (100.4)

(Impairment) / impairment reversal of non-current assets (0.2) 2.8 2.6

Finance expense (37.1) (2.0) (39.1)

Profit before income tax 68.5 0.5 69.0

Income tax expense (19.5) (0.1) (19.6)

Net profit after tax 49.0 0.4 49.4

Determining the number of renewal periods to include in the lease term can have a material impact on the value of the lease asset
included in property, plant and equipment and the lease liability included in borrowings.

Consolidated cash flow statement
For the six months ended 31 Dec 2018

As originally
presented
 $ million

NZ IFRS 16
 $ million

Restated
 $ million

Operating cash flows 171.0 4.9 175.9

Financing cash flows (145.6) (4.9) (150.5)

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 30 Jun 2019

As originally
presented
 $ million

NZ IFRS 16
 $ million

Restated
 $ million

Property, plant and equipment 3,392.8 56.2 3,449.0

Inventories 130.2 0.6 130.8

Borrowings (1,289.8) (65.2) (1,355.0)

Provisions (165.6) 0.4 (165.2)

Deferred tax (656.0) 2.2 (653.8)

Retained earnings (213.0) 5.8 (207.2)

Earnings per share increased from 4.87 cents per share to 4.91 cents per share as a result of adopting NZ IFRS 16.

A1. Underlying EBITDAF and underlying earnings
Underlying EBITDAF and underlying earnings are performance measures used internally to provide insight into the operating
performance of the Group by adjusting for items that are outside Management’s control or items that relate to strategic rather than
operational decisions.  Items are excluded from underlying EBITDAF and underlying earnings when they meet the criteria outlined in
the Group’s non-GAAP financial information policy (refer to www.genesisenergy.co.nz/investors/governance/documents for a copy of